

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Civil Division

THE CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK
TRIBE, *et al.*,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
the Interior, *et al.*

C.A. No. 1:11-cv-00160-RWR

Hon. Richard W. Roberts

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

M. ROY GOLDBERG
(D.C. Bar No. 416953)
CHRISTOPHER M. LOVELAND
(D.C. Bar No. 473969)
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP
1300 I Street, N.W., 11th Floor East
Washington, DC 20005-3314
Tel: (202) 772-5313
Fax: (202) 218-0020
rgoldberg@sheppardmullin.com
cloveland@sheppardmullin.com

ROBERT J. URAM (*pro hac vice*)
JAMES F. RUSK (*pro hac vice*)
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4109
Tel: (415) 434-9100
Fax: (415) 434-3947
ruram@sheppardmullin.com
jrusk@sheppardmullin.com

Dated: April 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY1

ARGUMENT9

I. THE 2011 DECISION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....9

A. The Interior Department's Conclusion That The Tribe Consists Of Only Five Members Is Contrary To Undisputed Evidence In The Record.9

B. The *Post Hoc* Argument Of Defendants' Counsel – That The Tribe Is Limited To "Distributees" As If The Tribe Had Been "Terminated" – Cannot Justify The 2011 Decision.....11

1. The 2011 Decision Cannot Be Sustained Based On *Post Hoc* Arguments Of Agency Counsel.....12

2. There Is No Merit To Defendants' Attempt To Apply A Policy For Determining Membership Of Terminated Tribes To A Tribe That Was Never Terminated.13

3. The Department's Attempt to Limit This Tribe's Membership Violates IRA § 476(f) and (g).....18

C. The Department's Recognition Of The Burley Government, Based On The 1998 Resolution, Was Unlawful.21

1. The IRA's Requirement Of Majoritarian Rule Applies To The 1998 Resolution.21

2. The 1998 Resolution Was Adopted Without The Participation Or Consent Of A Majority Of The Tribe's Members.....24

3. Deference to Burley's General Council Is Not Appropriate When The Department Is Making the Initial Decision To Recognize A Tribal Government.....27

D. Plaintiffs Have Timely Challenged A Final Agency Action That Was Issued On August 31, 2011.....29

E. The 2011 Decision Is Precluded By *Miwok I* and *II* And The Department's Prior Representations Before This Court And Other Courts.32

1. Issue Preclusion Is Appropriate Because the Tribe Was A Named Party In *Miwok I* And *II* And The Issues Presented Here Are Identical.....32

2.	Judicial Estoppel Applies Because The 2011 Decision Is Clearly Inconsistent With The Department's Prior Position And Is Not Based On A Change in Public Policy.	37
F.	The 2011 Decision Rests on the Invalid 1998 "Adoption" Of The Burleys Into The Tribe.	38
II.	THE 2011 DECISION IS INVALID BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE DEPARTMENT'S OWN REGULATIONS.	39
A.	The 2011 Decision Unlawfully Overturned Prior Adjudications That Are Final for The Department.....	39
B.	The 2011 Decision Unlawfully Exceeded The Scope of the Issues Raised By The Burleys' Appeal.	41
C.	The Department Has Failed To Show Why the 2011 Decision Should Not Be Vacated For Mootness And Improper Reliance On <i>Ex Parte</i> Communications.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Morton</i> 581 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Alan-Wilson, Sr. v. Acting Sacramento Area Dir.</i> 33 IBIA 55 (1998).....	3, 14
<i>Alan-Wilson, Sr. v. Sacramento Area Dir.</i> 30 IBIA 241 (1997).....	2, 3, 14, 27, 29
<i>Alonzo S. Gallegos et al. v. Southwest Reg'l Dir., Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> 41 IBIA 286 (2005).....	31
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wash. v. EPA</i> 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Belville Mining Co. v. U.S.</i> 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)	40, 41
<i>*Brae Corp. v. United States</i> 740 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	18
<i>*Butte Cnty. v. Hogan</i> 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 25
<i>Groundhog v. Keeler</i> 442 F.2d 674 (10th Cir. 1971)	21
<i>*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Pac. Reg'l Dir., Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> 51 IBIA 103 (2010).....	42
<i>*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. U.S.,</i> 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 24, 32, 33
<i>*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> 424 F.Supp.2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006) (" <i>Miwok I</i> ").....	6, 23, 24, 25, 29, 32, 33, 34, 37
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21

Charlotte J. Begaye v. Navajo Reg'l Dir., Bureau of Indian Affairs
 41 IBIA 109 (2005).....30

Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....22

Disimone v. Browner
 121 F.3d 1262 (1997).....33

Emily's List v. Fed. Election Comm'n
 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....21

Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.
 455 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Nev. 2006).....25

Hardwick v. United States
 Civ. No. C-79-1710, 2006 WL 3533029 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2006).....3

Inc. v. Baldrige
 649 F. Supp. 1366 (D.D.C. 1986).....36

Jack Faucett Assocs., Inc. v. AT&T Co.
 744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....36

John L. Doyne Hosp. v. Johnson
 603 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2009).....12

Manin v. NTSB
 627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....12

McAllister v. U.S.
 3 Ct.Cl. 394 (1983).....40

Milton S. Kronheim & Co., Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia
 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....35

Montana v. U.S.
 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....17

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....8, 11, 12

Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Assoc. v. FCC,
 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009)36

New Hampshire v. Maine
 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....37

Novak v. Capital Mgmt. & Dev.. Corp.
 570 F.3d 305 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....44

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Andrus
 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)39, 43

Prieto v. U.S.
 655 F.Supp. 1187 (D.D.C. 1987).....40

Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Auth. v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n
 75 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 1996).....36

**Ransom v. Babbitt*
 69 F.Supp.2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999).....26, 27, 28

Republic Airline Inc. v. DOT
 669 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....12

**Rosales v. Sacramento Area Dir., Bureau of Indian Affairs,*
 32 IBIA 158 (1998).....19, 20

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez
 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....7, 17

**Seminole Nation of Okla. v. Norton*
 223 F.Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002).....24, 28

Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Cmty. v. Babbitt
 107 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1997)28

Taylor Energy Co. LLC v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior
 734 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2010).....12

Town of Deerfield, NY v. F.C.C.
 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993).....36

U.S. v. Wheeler
 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....21

United States v. Mendoza
 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....33, 34

W. Res., Inc. v. FERC
 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....13

Wheeler v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior
 811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987)28

**Williams v. Gover*
 490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007)7, 13, 17

Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States
 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....36

State Cases

In Re Bridget R.
 41 Cal.App.4th 1483 (1996)16

Federal: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions

25 C.F.R. 81.1(k)16

25 C.F.R. pt. 2.....42

25 C.F.R. § 2.3(a), (b).....43

25 C.F.R. §§ 2.4(c), 2.20(f), § 2.4.....42

25 C.F.R. § 2.6(a).....30

25 C.F.R. §§ 2.6(b), 2.9(a).....39

25 C.F.R. § 2.6(c).....39

25 C.F.R. § 2.7(a)-(b).....30

25 C.F.R. § 2.7(c).....30

25 C.F.R. § 2.21(a), (b).....43

25 C.F.R. § 242.2(i),(j) (1965).....15

25 C.F.R. § 242.3(a) (1965).....15

25 C.F.R. § 242.3(b) (1965).....15

43 C.F.R. 4.337(b)42

43 C.F.R. pt. 4.....42

43 C.F.R. § 4.1(b)42

43 C.F.R. § 4.24.....43

43 C.F.R. § 4.318.....42

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	21
25 U.S.C. 473.....	24
25 U.S.C. 476(f).....	18
25 U.S.C. 476(g).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 476(h).....	21, 23, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1302(8).....	29
